Crop production in 2045 for the most intensive scenario (Scenario 4.2), less crop production
in 2014

!

0.5 – 1

1 – 1.5

1.5 – 2

2 – 2.5

2.5 – 2.9

Study area

Main towns

Major roads

Rivers / water bodies

National boundary
(not authoritative)

Crop production change

2014 – 2045 in qt / ha

binations and the amount of weredas for the best
scenario based on the highest NPV.

The results in Table 22 indicate that building con-
servation structures on croplands with slopes > 8
per cent result in the highest NPV even if costs and
prices change by +/- 25 per cent. This underlines

the fact that investing in conservation structures is
likely to be beneficial in the future, even if costs
increase and benefits decrease. Additionally it
shows that with or without fertilizer use conserva-
tion structures are profitable, an important finding
considering the volatility of fertilizer prices. Ferti-
lizer can rather be considered as an additional

T A B L E  2 2

Best scenario based on the NPV for selected cost and benefit change combinations

Scenario Resulting best scenario based on NPV (number of weredas)

C: 0%
B: 0%

C: +25%
B: 0%

C: -25%
B: 0%

C: 0%
B: +25%

C: 0%
B: -25%

C: +25%
B: -25%

C: -25%
B: +25%

1.1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

3.2 207 308 114 132 331 408 74

4.2 374 273 467 449 250 173 507

A N  E L D  A S S E S S M E N T

85

measure to increase income, as it is a recurring
yearly investment: Depending on the costs, farm-
ers can choose whether it is worth to buy fertilizer
to increase crop yields and thus income, or to culti-
vate the land without fertilizer, on an annual basis.

In addition to the NPV, the IRR was also calculated
for each scenario at aggregate wereda level.  The
IRR was positive (> 50 per cent) for all weredas and
scenarios, and 480 of the 582 weredas showed the
highest IRR for Scenario 1.1. This means that the
‘business as usual’ scenario with few investments